RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

03-BSD.04-07/18

This instrument prepared under the direction of:

Elizabeth S. Quintana, Esq.

District Four Assistant General Counsel

Legal Description prepared by:

 Luis A. Gaztambide, P.S.M. (8/26/2021)
 Parcel No.
 100.2

 Document prepared by:
 Item/Segment No.
 4056064

 Cochise Wadley (10/18/2022)
 Section:
 88050-2507

Florida Department of Transportation Managing District: 0

Right of Way Production Services C.R. No. 510 (Wabasso Rd/85th St/90th

Ave)

3400 W. Commercial Boulevard County: Indian River

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309

A RESOLUTION OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONVEYING COUNTY OWNED PARCEL 100 TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation proposes to construct or improve County Road No. 510, Item/Segment No. 4056064, Section 88050-2507, in Indian River County, Florida: and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain lands now owned by Indian River County, Florida, be acquired by the State of Florida Department of Transportation: and

WHEREAS, said property is not needed for County purposes: and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation has made application to said County to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a deed, or deeds, in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation, conveying all rights, title and interest that said County has in and to said lands required for transportation purposes, and said request having been duly considered.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA, that the application of the State of Florida Department of Transportation for a deed, or deeds, is for transportation purposes which are in the

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-____

public or community interest and for public welfare and the land needed for transportation purposes is not needed for county purposes; that a deed, or deeds, in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation conveying all right, title and interest of **Indian River County**, Florida, in and to said lands should be drawn and executed by this Board of County Commissioners. Consideration shall be \$0.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith to the State of Florida Department of Transportation at 3400 W. Commercial Boulevard, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309.

11011da 33307.		
The resolution v	was moved for adoption by Commis	nissioner, and the motion was seconded
by Commissioner	, and, upon being put to a vote	te, the vote was as follows:
	Joseph H. Earman, Chairman	
	Susan Adams, Vice Chairman	
	Joseph E. Flescher, Commissioner	er
	Deryl Loar, Commissioner	
	Laura Moss, Commissioner	
The Chairman th., 2023.	hereupon declared the resolution du	duly passed and adopted this day of _
		NTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY, FLORIDA
	By	rman, Chairman
ATTEST: Jeffrey R. Smit of Court and G By: Deputy Clerk	h, Clerk Comptroller	man, Chanman
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:		
By:William K_DeBraa	 1	

County Attorney